

S.C. 16 of 2022

CNR No. WBHW060000072022

Order No. 11 dated 19.05.2022 :-

Out of 5 (Five) accused persons, 4 (Four) accused persons on J/C are produced today. One accused Manoj Singh on bail has appeared by filing hazira.

Ld. A.P.P. Mr. Anuj Kumar Dey is present by filing hazira.

2 (Two) separate bail petitions are filed under Section 439 Cr.P.C. supported by Affidavit on behalf of the accused Raju Das and Abdul Alim Molla @ Laltu.

Heard the submissions of the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons in respect of the bail petitions.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused persons prayed for bail considering the period of detention and that charge sheet has been submitted. She prayed for bail on any stringent condition.

Ld. A.P.P. has strongly opposed the bail prayer on the ground that the offence was committed in a horrible and gruesome manner and there are sufficient incriminating materials against these two accused persons available in the C.D. showing their involvement and prays for rejection of the bail prayer.

Perused the materials on record and the C.D. and relevant prosecution papers such as the statements recorded under Section 161 Cr.P.C. and under Section 164 Cr.P.C. I am of opinion that there are sufficient incriminating material available in the C.D. against these two accused / Petitioners regarding his involvement in commission of the alleged offence committed in a gruesome mode and manner and also having regard to the severity of the punishment so prescribed I am inclined to hold that the bail petitions are liable to be rejected.

Hence the two bail petitions for the accused Raju Das and Abdul Alim Molla @ Laltu dated 19.05.2022 are hereby considered and rejected.

Return the C.D.

Fix **20.06.2022** for production, appearance and framing of charge.

Dictated & corrected by me

A.S.J.

Additional Sessions Judge
(J.O. Code : WB00614)
Amta, Howrah