

S.T. No. 3(12) of 2022

S.C. No. 16 of 2022

CNR No. WBHW060000072022

Present : Mr. Mintu Mallick, Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge, Amta, Howrah.
(J.O. Code : WB00694)

Order No. 47 dated 14.08.2024

The petition filed by the accused Debasish Nayak, son of Late Dolon Nayek is brought on record. By filing such petition the petitioner/accused Debasish Nayek has prayed for selling out certain properties which jointly belongs to the Petitioner and his wife. The Petitioner is in custody.

Heard both sides.

This Court is of the view that if the petition be allowed with certain direction to the Superintendent, Uluberia Subsidiary Correctional Home, Dist. Howrah, to assist the accused/petitioner in execution of Sale Deed on commission that would not be prejudicial to any of the parties.

In the facts and circumstances, the petition is allowed. The Superintendent, Uluberia Subsidiary Correctional Home, Dist. Howrah, is directed to do the needful so that the proposed Deed of Sale may be executed by the accused/petitioner Debasish Nayek inside the Correctional Home and on commission. The concerned registering authority also requested to act upon this Order.

Inform all concerned.

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah

Later Dated 14.08.2024 :-

Out of 6 (Six) accused persons, 5 (Five) accused persons in J/C are produced today. Another one accused Manoj Singh on Court bail is present. Two witnesses are present. Witness namely Asta Kanrar being C.S.W. 3 is examined-in-chief and cross-examined in full as P.W. 4 and discharged. Another witness namely Tarak Singh is Examined-in-chief and cross-examined in part as P.W. 5. At this stage Learned Advocate for the Defence files a petition praying for deferring the cross-examination of P.W. 5. Prayer is allowed. The cross-examination of witness Tarak Singh is deferred.

The four signature of the witness Tarak Singh in the statement U/S 164 Cr.P.C. is marked as Exbt. P-4 (Collectively).

Fixing 05.09.2024 for further cross-examination of P.W. 5, Tarak Singh.

5 (Five) accused persons be remanded to J/C. Witness present be redirected accordingly. Another accused as before.

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah