

Order No. 64 Dated 24.11.2025

Today is fixed for evidence of P.W. 8, Sanjit Jana.

Out of six accused persons, one Manoj Singh on Court bail is present. The rest five accused persons namely Prem Singh @ Sonu, Abdul Alim Molla @ Laltu, Raju Das, Debasish Nayek and Sk. Miraj @ Sekh Mehraj are virtually produced from J/C.

P.W. 8, namely Sanjit Sana is present. Further Examination-in-chief of P.W.8 resumes this day. He is examined and cross-examined in full and discharged.

In course of recording evidence certain documents are marked Exhibits. A check 'Gamchha' is shown to the witness and tendered in evidence. The witness cannot recollect his memory as to whether this article being Gamchha was seized in his presence or by the Police. However the signature appearing on the label is his. **Let the 'Gamchha' be marked as Mat. 'X' for identification and the signature of the witness appearing on the label be marked as Exbt. 8.**

An empty Gutka packet is shown to the witness and tendered in evidence.

He cannot recollect his memory as to whether this article was seized in his presence or by the Police. However the signature appearing on the label is his. **Let the 'one empty packet of Gutka' be marked as Mat. 'Y' for identification and the signature of the witness appearing on the label be marked as Exbt. 8/1.**

Two burnt Match sticks are shown to the witness and tendered in evidence.

He cannot recollect his memory as to whether this article was seized in his presence or by the Police. However the signature appearing on the label is his. **Let the Two burnt Match sticks be collectively marked as Mat. 'Z' for identification and the signature of the witness appearing on the label be marked as Exbt. 8/2.**

Two buds of Bidi and Cigarette are shown to the witness and tendered in evidence).

He cannot recollect his memory as to whether this article was seized in his presence or by the Police. However the signature appearing on the label is his. **Let the Two buds of Bidi and Cigarette be marked Collectively as Mat. 'XX' for identification and the signature of the witness appearing on the label be marked as Exbt. 8/3.**

Two lids of bottle kept in a packet are shown to the witness and tendered in evidence.

He cannot recollect my memory as to whether this article was seized in his presence or by the Police. However the signature appearing on the label is his. **Let the 'two lids of bottle' be collectively marked as Mat. 'YY' for identification and the signature of the witness appearing on the label be marked as Exbt. 8/4.**

Two green coloured empty bottles pasted with a sticker Tuborg are shown to the witness and tendered in evidence.

He cannot recollect his memory as to whether this article was seized in his presence or by the Police. However the signature appearing on the label is his. **(Let the 'two green coloured empty bottles' pasted with a sticker Tuborg be collectively**

S.T. No. 3(12) of 2022
S.C. No. 16 of 2022
CNR No. WBHW060000722024
Present : Mr. Mintu Mallick, Learned Additional District & Sessions Judge, Amta, Howrah
(J.O. Code : WB00694)

:: 2 ::

Contd. order No. 64 Dated 24.11.2025

marked as Mat. 'ZZ' for identification and the signature of the witness appearing on the label be marked as Exbt. 8/5.)

(3 Pcs. of white coloured plastic bottle pasted with a sticker Uddan are shown to the witness and tendered in evidence).

He cannot recollect my memory as to whether this article was seized in his presence or by the Police. However the signature appearing on the label is his. **(Let the '3 Pcs. of white coloured plastic bottle pasted with a sticker Uddan' be collectively marked as Mat. 'XXX' for identification and the signature of the witness appearing on the label be marked as Exbt. 8/6.)**

One brush with wooden handle is shown to the witness and tendered in evidence.

He cannot recollect my memory as to whether this article was seized in his presence or by the Police. However the signature appearing on the label is his. **(Let the One brush with wooden handle be marked as Mat. 'YYY' for identification and the signature of the witness appearing on the label be marked as Exbt. 8/7.)**

One pair of footwear are shown to the witness and tendered in evidence.

He cannot recollect my memory as to whether this article was seized in his presence or by the Police. However the signature appearing on the label is his. **(Let the One pair of footwear be collectively marked as Mat. 'ZZZ' for identification and the signature of the witness appearing on the label be marked as Exbt. 8/8.)**

Fixing 11.12.2025 for further evidence of C.S.W. 9 & C.S.W. 11.

Alamat produced be redirected accordingly.

5 (Five) accused persons namely Prem Singh @ Sonu, Abdul Alim Molla @ Laltu, Raju Das, Debasish Nayek and Sk. Miraj @ Sekh Mehraj are to be virtually produced from J/C.

Another accused person is as before.

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah