

S.T. No. 3(12) of 2022
S.C. No. 16 of 2022
CNR No. WBHW060000722024
Present : Mr. Mintu Mallick, Learned Additional District & Sessions Judge, Amta, Howrah
(J.O. Code : WB00694)

Order No. 66 Dated 20.12.2025

Out of six accused persons, one Manoj Singh on Court bail is present. The rest five accused persons namely Prem Singh @ Sonu, Abdul Alim Molla @ Laltu, Raju Das, Debasish Nayek and Sk. Miraj @ Sekh Mehraj are virtually produced from J/C. Fresh Vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused Raju Das be kept with the record.

Both the witnesses being C.S.W. 11 and C.S.W. 12 are present before this Court. However, C.S.W. 12, Anup Kumar Samanta fails to produce the seized documents which were in his 'Jimma'. Witness prays for time to produce those articles. Meanwhile the Learned Advocate erstwhile appearing for accused Debasish Nayek withdraws himself to defend the cause of Debasish Nayek.

Heard the accused Debasish Nayek online submitting that he has no Advocate to defend himself.

In the facts and circumstances, the Secretary, Sub Divisional Legal Services Authority, Uluberia, Howrah, is requested to provide legal aid to the accused Debasish Nayek before the matter is taken up next on 19.01.2026 for evidence of C.S.W. 11, C.S.W. 12 and C.S.W. 13 and production of documents by C.S.W. 12, Anup Kumar Samanta.

Prosecution to take steps accordingly. Alamat produced be redirected.

5 (Five) accused persons namely Prem Singh @ Sonu, Abdul Alim Molla @ Laltu, Raju Das, Debasish Nayek and Sk. Miraj @ Sekh Mehraj are to be virtually produced from J/C.

Another accused person is as before.

Inform all concerned.

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah

Additional Sessions Judge,
Amta, Howrah